版本：202604B 1/15
智能功率模块(IPM)
Intelligent Power Module
SPE06S60H-A
主要参数 MAIN CHARACTERISTICS
用途 APPLICATIONS
● 风机 ● Fan motor
● 水泵 ● Water pump

DIP26-FP
PIN1-PIN25
订货信息 ORDER MESSAGE
SPE06S60H-A
版本：202604B 2/15
模块分布示意图 Module distribution diagram
图 1：模块内部电路示意图
Fig 1: Internal circuit
图 2：模块引脚分布示意图
Fig 2: Distribution of pin
SPE06S60H-A
版本：202604B 3/15
引脚编号
Number
引脚名称
Name
引脚描述
Description
1 P
逆变器直流输入端子
Dc input terminal of inverter
2 U, VSU
U相输出和 U相高侧驱动偏置电压地
Output for U-Phase & Bias Voltage Ground for U-phase High-Side Driving
3 NU
U 相下臂 IGBT 发射极端子
U phase lower arm IGBT emitter terminal
4 V, VSV
V相输出和 V相高侧驱动偏置电压地
Output for V-Phase & Bias Voltage Ground for V-phase High-Side Driving
5 NV
V 相下臂 IGBT 发射极端子
V phase lower arm IGBT emitter terminal
6 W, VSW
W相输出和W相高侧驱动偏置电压地
Output for W-Phase & Bias Voltage Ground for W-phase High-Side Driving
7 NW
W 相下臂 IGBT 发射极端子
W phase lower arm IGBT emitter terminal
8 COM 公共电源接地 GND
Common Supply Ground
9 /FO, /SDW,VOT 故障输出，W相输入关闭，温度输出
Fault Output, Shut−Down Input for W Phase, Temperature Output
10 CSC 过流和短路保护关闭输入端子
Shut Down Input for Over Current and Short Circuit Protection
11 VCC
控制电源端子
Control power terminal
12 INWL
W相下臂控制信号输入端子
W phase lower arm control signal input terminal
13 INWH
W相上臂控制信号输入端子
W phase upper arm control signal input terminal
14 VBW
W相上臂驱动电源端子
W phase upper arm drive power terminal
15 /FO/SDV
V相输入关闭
Shut−Down Input for V Phase
16 VCC
控制电源端子
Control power terminal
17 INVL
V相下臂控制信号输入端子
V phase lower arm control signal input terminal
18 INVH
V相上臂控制信号输入端子
V phase upper arm control signal input terminal
19 VBV
V相上臂驱动电源端子
V phase upper arm drive power terminal
20 /FO/SDU